Hebruary 28, 1972 Ordinance Book 18 - Page 491

ORDINANCE NO. 387-X

AN OPDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM THE UNENCUMBERED BALANCE OF SEVERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACCOUNTS AND AMENDING ORDINANCE 176-X, THE 1971-72 BUDGET ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS TO PAY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE GREENVILLE NEIGHBORHOOD CENTER.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section I. That the following sums are transferred as indicated below:

| Transfer From | | Amount | <u>Transfer To</u> |
|---------------|----|--------|--------------------|
| 553.03 | \$ | 79,500 | 553.02 |
| 553.04 | | 31,366 | 553.02 |
| 553.05 | • | 39,500 | 553.02 |

These funds will be used for partial payment of construction costs on the Greenville Neighborhood Center.

Section 2. That the sum of \$45,300 is hereby transferred from Account 530.01 (Social Security and Retirement Account in the General Fund of the 1971-72 budget) into Account 553.02 (Greenville Neighborhood Center), these funds to be used to complete the construction of this project, subject to the condition that when the Federal government reimburses the City for its share of the cost that \$45,300 will be credited against Account 530.01 so that the original amount of the appropriation will be restored.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Every W. Unfertill J.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 28th day of February, 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book 56, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 491.

ORDINANCE NO. 388-X

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ACCOUNT FOR THE SHARON LANE - SHARON ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the State Grant-In Aid Revenue Account in the Capital Project Fund is hereby raised \$50,000 and that Capital Improvement Project Account 537.77 (Sharon Lane - Sharon Road Intersection Improvements) is hereby established with an appropriation of \$50,000.

Section 2. That this project shall be carried out in accordance with the contractual provisions set forth in the Municipal Agreement approved by the City of Charlotte and the State Highway Commission on August, 1971, under which the state agreed to reimburse the City for the full cost of intersection improvement.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Charley .

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 28th day of February 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book 56, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 492.

| ORDINANCE NO. 389-X | | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| | | | | | |
| AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE REMOVAL OF AN ABANDONED MOTOR VEHICLE (s) LOCATED AT PURSUANT TO THE ARTICLE 13-1.2 OF THE CODE OF CHARLOTTE AND CHAPTER 160-200 (43) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA. | | | | | |
| WHEREAS, an abandoned motor vehicle (s) located at 3100 Florida Ave. | | | | | |
| in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Supervisor | | | | | |
| of the Community Improvement Division of the Public Works Department to be | | | | | |
| unsafe and to constitute a health hazard, and the owner (s) thereof has/have | | | | | |
| been ordered to remove said abandoned motor vehicle (s), all pursuant to the | | | | | |
| Article 13-1.2 of the Code of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) | | | | | |
| of the General Statutes of North Carolina, and | | | | | |
| WHEREAS, said owner (s) has/have failed to comply with said order | | | | | |
| served by registered mail on February 2, 1972; and, | | | | | |
| WHEREAS, the City Council, upon consideration of the evidence, finds | | | | | |
| as a fact that the aforesaid vehicle (s) is unsafe and constitutes a health | | | | | |
| hazard; | | | | | |
| NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of | | | | | |
| Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Supervisor of the Community Improvement | | | | | |
| Division of the Public Works Department is hereby ordered to cause the removal | | | | | |
| of said abandoned motor vehicle (s) located at3100 Florida Avenue | | | | | |
| , in the City of Charlotte in accordance with Article 13-1.2 of the | | | | | |
| Code of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) of the General Statutes | | | | | |

Approved as to form:

of North Carolina.

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 28th day of February, 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book 56, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 493.

Tabruary 28, 1972 Grdinance Book 18 - Page 494

| ORDINANCE NO. | . 390-X |
|---------------|---------|
| | |

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE REMOVAL OF AN ABANDONED MOTOR VEHICLE (s) LOCATED AT 4809 Morgan Street PURSUANT TO THE ARTICLE 13-1.2 OF THE CODE OF CHARLOTTE AND CHAPTER 160-200 (43) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA

whereas, an abandoned motor vehicle (s) located at 4809 Morgan Street in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Public Works Department to be unsafe and to constitute a health hazard, and the owner (s) thereof has/have been ordered to remove said abandoned motor vehicle (s), all pursuant to the Article 13-1.2 of the Code of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) of the General Statutes of North Carolina, and

WHEREAS, said owner (s) has/have failed to comply with said order served by registered mail on <u>February 3, 1972</u>; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council, upon consideration of the evidence, finds as a fact that the aforesaid vehicle (s) is unsafe and constitutes a health hazard;

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 28th day of February, 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book 56, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 494.

ORDINANCE NO. 391-X

CITY OF CHARLOTTE

1971 MODEL CITIES BUDGET ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 367-X, THE 1971 MODEL CITIES BUDGET ORDINANCE, REVISING APPROPRIATIONS TO MEET ACTUAL AND PROJECTED EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That Section 1, "Schedule B - Model Cities Contracted Agreements" shall be revised according to the following schedule:

SCHEDULE B
MODEL CITIES CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT

| Account Number | Account Title | Approp. Ord. 367-X | Revised Approp. |
|-------------------|---|--------------------|--------------------|
| 549.33 | Night Medical Services/Facilities | 12,138 | 22, 548 |
| 549.34 | Night Medical Services/Prescriptions | 1, 884 | 2,530 |
| 549.35 | Night Medical Services/Private Services | 6,090 | 6, 510 |
| 549.44 | Teenage Parents | 71, 940 | 97,000 |
| 549 83 | Relocation Program | 99, 485 | 62,949 |

Section 2. All ordinances on parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

February 28, 1972 Ordinance Book 18 - Page 496

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

There W. Underhill Ju.
City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 28th day of February, 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book 56, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Pages 495-496.